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International Airport Authority js less than the estimates prepared by the CPWD. But, Sir, it is a question to be decided whether this W\lrk will be undertaken by the CPWD or the International Airport Authority. Normally, Sir, till today this work is being undertaken by the CPWD.

SHRI G. L. DOGRA: I would like to ask another question. The hands

Qf CPWD oare already full even in the case roads als•.J, construction of which ls the legitimate duty of the CPWD.
You are not the specialised authoritY.
The Border Roods Organisation makes roads of :trategic importance. When you have a se.parate authority, "·hy don't you refer this question to the same? Why should you create a wsted interest? Keeping in vie\\· the cost and the convenience apct expediency of the people, you decide this matter why sh·ould a particular Department hold you at ransom?

SHRI A. P. SHARMA: It is true that th-e International Airport Author:ty has devehJped an infra-structure for carrying on this kind of ·work.
As a matter of fact, we are doing this kind of work in foreign countries also.
But, Sir, it is another question as k>
whether the CPWD would like to carry on the work th€mselves or they would like to give it to International Airport Authority because, as I said, n•armally it is the CPWD which carries this kind of work.

SHRI P. NAMGYAL: Will the Honourable Minister state the reasons for delaying the extension of the runway? We have been carrying it so far for the last five to ten years.

SHRI A. P. SHARMA: Sir, this strengthening of the runway and the development of the airport at .Jammu ba$ got a long story and it iS only to cut short the long story that we gave the answer that a final estimate is being prepared now.

Sir, I am cutting the long story of delay.

I have in my original answer said that the final estimate is beiD8 prepared now and my predecessor Shri J. B. Patnaik gave the assurance to this House in March this year. We hope to complete this work by June,
1982.
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Proposal reprdiac Sales Tax Belief for Small and Medium Newspapers

*64. SHRI ARVIND NETAM: Will the ~inister of FINANCE be pleased
1:,:, state:

(a) whether it is 9 fact that the.re 1.., a proposal under cons1de1 ation of th·~ Government of Ind 1a regarding sales tax rellef 1or sn1all and medum ne\vspapers; and

(b) if 5o. the time by which the final decision will be taken in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
SAW AI SINGH SISODIA): (a) and (b). In terms of Entry No. 92 of List I uf Se'V'C!nth Schedule of the Constitution, Central Government alone has the power to levy sales tax on newspapers. N·~ sales tax is being levied on newspapers. Hon7ble Member has presumably in mind the question of relief from sales tax on newsprint Wled by small and medium newspapers. The levy of tax on sale or purchase of goods including newsprint taking place within a State is a State subject of taxati\Jn. However with a view to helping the smau and 'medium newspapers, the Central Government ha5 taken the initiative and has requested. the State Governments to consider granting of ~xemption from sales tax on sales of newsprint to such newspapers. Some State GJvern-
ments have already granted relief or have agreed to grant relief in pursuance of this request of the Central
Government.

SHRI ARVIND NETAM: Sir, the hon. Minister ha~ rightly presumed my question and I am thankful to him for this. These sm'all newspapers cover maximum rural areas of this country and are extending g\)Od service to the nation. The hon. Prime Minister has once expressed her views on the same Jines alS'O. In view of this main statement of the hon. Minister, may I know which are the State3 which have agreed to give this relief to th~m'? I wapt the h·-:>n.
Minister to name those State Go .. ~o-·ernments.

SHRI SAWAI SINGH SISODIA:
The action taken by the States on th~
Prime Minister's letter regarding the grant of relief from sales tax to small and medi urn newspapers are as follows: Assam has agreed to grant exemption from sales tax on newsprint sold to small and medium newspapers. Bihar has already exempted n•cwsprint to small newspapers having circulation upto 15,000 and to medium newspapers having circul-ation between 15,000 and 50,000. In
Uttar Pradesh small and medium newspapers have already been exempted from sales tax. Rajasthan has already eJrempted sale and purchase o'f newsprints used in all categories of papers from sales tax. In Orissa, sales tax on newsprint ha~
b-aen removed from 7th October 1980.
In Madhya Pradesh, purchase of news print by small newspapers with circulation less than 15,000 and medium newspapers with circulation betweeo
15,000 and 50,000 has been exempted
from sales tax. In Andhra Pradesh, practically there is no producti\ln. So, they hDve been exempted. Punjab, Maharashtra, Tamilnadu, Haryana and Meghalaya are. all considering the request of the Central Government.

SHRI ARVIND NETAM: May I know from the hon. Minister whether there is -any State Government which has rejected it outright and whPther the C-2ntra1 Government will again send reminders to the remaining States?

SHRI SAW AI SINGH SISODIA~
We have nut received any communication from any State which has not agreed to our proposal. Regarding the rem-aining States, we are awaiting their rea ~tion. As soon as we receive their replies, we put the information before the House.

PROF. P. J. KURIEN: The question of giving tax relief to ne.wsprint is very important especially for small sca1e and medium newspapers. because these pal)€rs are doing equal se.rvice to the country. Since some of the States are not prepared to give this t9x relief, is he prepared to C'.:>m-
pensate the losses which those state.s will incur due to tax exemption, because the financial position of all the States may not be such as to give this relief. Is the Minister pre.pared to give compensation fQr the loss in-
currt:d by the state governm'E!nts due to this tax relief?

SHRI SAW AI SINGH SISODIA:
As far as this is concerned, we have not received gny indication of reluctance or unwillingness on the part of
. any state government. The response is quite 8\)0d and they are all willing to accede to our request to give this relief to the small and medium newspapers.

PROF. P. J. KURIEN: That is not my question. Will he give com.pen-·
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..sation and make up for that loss.
That is what I am e.sking. I am not saying whether they are prepared or
..not.

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
(SHRI R. VENKATARAMA.N): The question has not arisen at all. We have sent our recommendation. Many states have accepted. SOme states say they are examining it. No state h'aS so far refused. The question will arise
-only if some stat~s refuse.

sqt •~Aitq S~mil: ?.ftlf : ~~~ ~,
~ ~ lf~ CflfP:r ft 'i I :q I< q-aT
t!fiT CfliT :a (C:fif < ~ ~ ~ fq #I I q '1

~t~itiD:q~~lfT~?

at;!{~ ~~)t1r. ~ ~ m
~~~~

~T =f!f;J"~ Sf~Tif ~ qf ~

~~~~it~~

~If~ q~1 ctQ : fct $11 q ~ cf;T GfRf

~ ~~ ~ ~ iliff ~ I

~,. .-..atct srmcr crqf m ..._.~.._,,

f?.mrq;r ~ m ~ ~ ~ 1

rqr ~'-'rf f~~ fw~=tftttT : ~
~ '4~ ~ ifi ~ ~ ~ ~ I

'Scarcity of EMential commOCUties in Andaman and Nicoba.r Islands

*67. SHRI MANORANJAN
;BHAKTA: Wtll the Minister of CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are a·w·are o! the severe scarcity of essential
-commoditi~s in the Union Territory of Andaman and Nicobar Islands for the last six months;

<b) if so what action Governtnent ,
-contemplate to take for regular supply of essential commodities in the Bay Islands;

(c) whether it is a fact that the West Bengal Governm-ent has ordered a ban on certain items of essential commodities 'for sending to Andaman and Nicobar Islands; and

(d) it so, what are those items?

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL SUP-
PLIES ( SHRI ViDY A CHARAN
SHUKLA) : (a) According to Infor-
mahon furnished by Andaman and N1cobar Islands Admin1stration, there has been no severe scarcity of es.,en-
tlal commodities m the Union Territory clunng the last six months. However, scarcity of a few C'vmmodities hke sugar, common salt and ed1ble oils was felt dunng August and
&2ptember, 1980

(b) Adequate 5upply of ec;;sent1al commodities t·~ Andaman and N1cobar Islands depends on regular sh1pp1ng service between the matnland and these Islands whtch was disrupted during August anct September, 1980
Andaman and N1cobar Islandc:; Admtn-
istrahon 1s planning to 1mprove ~hlp­
ping se1 vices between the m::unla 1d and the Union Terr1tory bY replacing the old wssels and also 1ncreas1ng their number.

(c) Andaman and Nicobar Islands Administration is not aware of this.
West Bengal Government has informed that no 5uch restrictiun has been imposed.

(d) Does not arise.

SHRI MANORANJAN BHAKTA:
The hon. Minister is a good friend of ours because he h'ad visited the Islands during his tenure as Minister in the defence ministry and he tried to do a Jot of develop~ntal activities in that Island. But I am verY sorry to say that he gave this reply in an evasive, manner. As you know the Andaman 'and Nicobar Islands are

